

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Ave. Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019-2020) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020 #248 (“Paid Family Leave Insurance Program”)</p> <p><b>Petitioner:</b> Kelly Brough,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondents:</b> Timothy Tyler and Wendy Howell,</p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board:</b> Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Julie Pelegrin.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General ANNE MANGIARDI, Assistant Attorney General* Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center 1300 Broadway, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (720) 508-6349 Fax: (720) 508-6041 Email: anne.mangiardi@coag.gov Registration Number: 44284 *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for the Title Board</i></p>	<p>Case No.: 2020SA95</p>
<p><b>THE TITLE BOARD’S ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Board’s action in setting the title should be affirmed because the TABOR challenge raised by Petitioner is beyond the scope of the Title Board’s role and this Court’s review .....	2
II. Even if adequately preserved, Petitioner’s second issue presented fails for the same reasons.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### CASES

<i>Colo. Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City of Aspen</i> , 418 P.3d 506 (Colo. 2018) .....	4
<i>Griswold v. Nat’l Fed. of Independent Bus.</i> , 449 P.3d 373 (Colo. 2019) .....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for a Petition on Sch. Fin.</i> , 875 P.2d 207 (Colo. 1994) .....	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89</i> , 328 P.3d 172 (Colo. 2014).....	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause, Summary for 1997-98 No. 30</i> , 959 P.2d 822 (Colo. 1998) .....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause, Summary for 1997-98 No. 84</i> , 961 P.2d 456 (Colo. 1998) .....	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1997-98 No. 10</i> , 943 P.2d 897 (Colo. 1997) .....	2, 5, 6
<i>Tabor Found. v. Colo. Bridge Enterprise</i> , 353 P.3d 896 (Colo. App. 2014) .....	4

### CONSTITUTIONS

COLO. CONST., art. X, § 20(2)(d) .....	3, 4
